
OmCE OF 
MANMNG DIRECTOR 

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 
Washington, D. C. 20554 

‘d#d 2 5 2003 

John P. Stem, Esquire 
hral  Space & Communications, Ltd. 
1755 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 1007 
Arlington, Virginia 22202-3501 

RE: Request for Partial refund of fees for Application to 
Extend Milestones 
Fee Control Number 0212138210599001 

Dear Counsel: 

This letter responds to your December 12,2002 request that we make a partial refund of 
the $7,050 application fee submitted on the same date with the request by Lord SpaceCom 
Corporation @oral SpaceCom) to extend the construction completion and launch milestones for 
its Telstar 9 satellite. For the reasons set out below, we grant your request for a partial refund of 
$6,345. 

You request a refund of $6,345, which is the difference between the amount paid by 
Lord Spacecorn, $7,050, and the amount you believe would be appropriate, $705,’ but for the 
omission of certain words in the Commission’s fee schedule. The schedule no longer includes 
language specifically corresponding to the statutory space station fee category for applications to 
extend construction authority. 

Lord SpaceCom paid a fee of $7,050? requesting authorization to extend milestones. 
You assert that the fee applicable for a space station modification is the closest remaining fee 
category that would apply to the requested application, but that the level of effort expended by 
the CoriUnission to decide a modification differs greatly h m  the level of effort expended for a 
milestone extension. In addition, you point out that OMD has granted Lord refunds comparable 
to that requested here. See e.g., Letter from Mark A. Reger, Chief Financial Officer, Office of 
Managing Director, Federal Communications Commission, to John P. Stem, Esq., Loral Space & 
communications Ltd., October 24,2002 (Fee Control # 0204098210545001). 

The Commission’s fee schedules are congressionally mandated, and the statutory fee 
schedule specifies under the category for space stations a fee for each A .  extension of construction ._ -- *, I .  

* I  u s  . .% 1 L 1 - lo43 
h implementing 47 U.S.C. 5 158, the Commission stated that “{tlhe Schedule of Charges created 
statutory fees that could only be changed in accordance with the statute or though the passage of 

’ This fee, adjusted to account for inflation, was previously set forth at 47 CFR 5 l.l107(9Xg), but is now the 
amount set forth at 47 CFR §l.l107(9)(f) Extension of Launch Authority. 

category you assert is the closest to the requested relief. 
This amount corresponds to the application fee for a space station mdfkation, see 47 CFR 9 1.1107(9Xc), the 



John P. Stem, E q h  2. 

new legislation.” Report Br Order, 2 FCC Rcd at 948. Accordingly, absent congressid action, 
the Commission will not purposely add to or delete h m  the statutorily established categories of 
feeable items. In that regard, the Commission later amended certain des to implement &on 
3001 of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, which amended the Schedule of 
Charges to include the application and fee for an “extension of construction permiflaunch 
authorization (per request).’’ 

As you indicate, however, the Commission’s fee schedule in effect at the time hral  
SpaceCom filed its current application no longer includes a precise reference to a “construction 
P h t ”  applicable to requesting an extension of the launch authority. This change reflectad 
commission’s efforts to streamline its satellite application and licensing procedures. ‘ 
consequently, pursuant to 47 CFR § 25.117(e), Loral SpaceCom’s application is properly a 
‘hodification of authorization to extend a required date of completion (e.g., begin construction, 
complete construction, launch, bring into operati~n).”~ In that regard, section 25.117(e) specifies 
that the application for modification of authorization6 to extend a required date of completion (a 
milestone), shall be filed on FCC Form 701 (Application for Additional Time to Construct)? 

~ 

Memorandum Opinion and order, Establishment of a Fee Colleclion Program to Implement the Provirions af the 
Omnibus Budger Reconciliation Act af1989, FCC 90-63.5 PCC Rcd 3558,3633 (1990). ‘ See Report and Order, In re: Streamlining the Cbmmissian’s Rules and Regulations for Satellite Application and 
LIcensing Procedures, FCC 96425, l l  FCC Rcd. 21,581, (1996). As a d t  ofthis order, the Commission 
e l i t e d  the requirement to apply for a separate consimction pcrmit, even though the final authorization includes 
milestones related to construction. The elimination of the language specific to a consrmction permit wan in keeping 
with the streamlined single authorization that replaced the multi-step authorizations to first conshuct and then to 
seek authohtion to launch and opcrate. Even 80, interim steps remain in tk form of dcstoncs, which a licensee 
must meet on pain oftermination of the station authorizatiotL For example, the Commission’s rules (47 CFR 5 
25.161) provide for automatic termination of the stofion authorization upon “expiration of the rqubd date of 
completion of conshuction or other required action specified in the authorization, . . . ifa certification of completion 
ofthe required action has not been filed with the Commission unless a request for an extension of time has been 
filed with tbc Commission but has not bcen acted on; . . ..” 
5Section25.117pr0vl&~ inpCmnentpart: 

(e) Any application for modification of authorization to extend a required date of completion (e.g., 
construction, complete cons!n~ction, launch, bring into operation) shall bc 6kd on FCC 

Form 701 (Application for A d d i t i d  Time to Cominct). The application must iucludc a vcrificd 
statement from the applicant: (1) That states the additional time is req& due to unforeseeable 
c ~ c m t a n c e s  beyond the applicant’s control, describes thcse cimUnstances With SpCCificity, and _ _ _ _ ~  

kxtension period. 
6See Public Nooce, Implementation Q f N m  Part 25 Regulations For Satellite Space And Earth Station ApplicatMn 
AndLicensmg Procedures, DA 97-1967, rel: September 16,1997,12 FCC Rcd. 13,850 (1997). “An applicationthat 
revises the data on a previous application that has NOT YET BEEN GRANTED is an ‘Amendmnt’, whereas an 
application that revises the data on a previously GRANTED application (license or registration) is a ‘Modification’. 
Existing authorizations an ‘modified‘ while pending applications an ‘amended‘ (emphis  in original).’’ ’ In contrast to tlus guidance on the required form for this modification, other applications for modification are filed 
using FCC Form 312. 

- 
- 



John P. Stern, Esquire 3. 
I 

Thus, our rules do provide for the relief Loral SpaceCom seeks, i.e., a request to bxtend a 
milestone, which is a modification of the authorization. 

The consequence of streamlining portions of Part 25 resulted in a change in the 
terminology in the fee schedule so as to make it consistent with the rule change eliminating the 
requirement to obtain a construction permit! Even so, the streamlining of Part 25 did not a lw 
the statutory schedule requiring payment of a fee with an application that seeks an extension of 
the milestones and it did not alter the category of the Commission’s service, which is to modify 
the conditions (or milestones) specified in the initial authorization. Thus, the category and fee to 
obtain an extension of the milestones for construction remain valid. Consequently, the 
applicable fee is $705, so Loral SpaceCom is entitled to a refund of $6,345, the difference 

the $7,050 it paid and the applicable fee it should have paid. 

Accordingly, Loral SpaceCorn’s request for a p d a l  refund of $6,345 is granted, and a 
check in that amount payable to the maker of the original check will be sent to you. If you have 
any questions concerning th is  letter, you may write me at the Commission or call the Revenue 
and Receivables operations Group at (202) 418-1995. 

Sincerely, 

Mark A. Reger 
Chief Financial Officer 



space a Communications LW. 

1755 Jefferson Davis Hwy. 
Suite 1W7 

Arlington, VA 22202-3501 
(703) 414-1060 

Fax: (703) 414-1079 

December 12,2002 

John P. Stem 
Daputv Gcmnl coumel 

I -  ** 
" 

Andrew S. Fishel 
Managing Director 
Office of Managing Director 
Federal Communications Commission 
445 12th street, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20554 

Re: 

Dear Mr. Fishel: 

Reauest for Partial Refund of Fee for Amlication to Extend Milestones 

Pursuant to Section 1.1 1 17 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. 9 1.1 1 17, Lord 
SpaceCom Corporation ("Lo,, Spadom"), respectfdy requests a partial refund of the $7,050 
fee that it is submitting today with its request to extend the construction completion and launch 
milestones for its Telstar 9 satellite. 

Prior to September 14,1998, the Commission's schedule of charges (fobd at 47 C.F.R. 
55 1.1101-1109) included acategoryunder Section 1.1107(9)(g) for "extensionDfconshuction 
permiflaunch authorizations" which was $610 per request. However, the Commission's 
subsequent revisions to its schedule eliminated this fee category. In the absence of a specified 
fee and upon the advice of International Bureau staff. hra l  Space & Communications Ltd. 
("bral") has previousIy filed milestone extension requests with the fee applicable for space 
station modifications (now $7,050), which was the dosest remaining fee category that couid be 

noting that milestone extension requesrs 
for the Commission to act upon.1 Modification applications, on the other hand, usually involve 
much more detailed technical analysis and Commission effort. 

~~ deemed to aBly to this type of application. However, Loral requested a refimd of that fee, 

1 See e.g., Lencr horn John P. Stem, bra1 Spacc & Communications Ltd. to Andrew S. 
Fishel, Managing %tor, Office of Managing Dinctor, Federal Communications Commission, 

169392.1 RECEIVED JAN 1 5 2003. 



. 
s 

In response to Loral’s previous fee determination requests, the Office of thy Managing 
Director stated that the Commission’s recent fee schedules have inadvertently omitted the 
applicable fee for milestone extensions2 It stated that the Commission will amend its fee 
schedule to reinstate the applicable fee. In the interim, the OEce of the Managing Director 
determined that hral was entitled to a refund of the difference between the fee for a satellite 
modification and the fee that would be due for milestone extensions. 

, 

Since the fee for milestone extensions has not yet been reinstated, Loral SpaceCom is 
filing its milestone extension request together with a fee of S7,OSO for space station 
modifications (47 C.F.R. 4 1.1 107(9)(c)). Consistent with the Managing Director’s previous fee 
d&erminations, Lord SpacKom requests that the Commission refund it $6,345: the difference 

the $7,050 it is paying today and the $705 fee that would most likely be applicable for a 
milestone extension request.3 

If you have any questions regarding this refund request, please contact the unde~&ed. 
Thank you for your prompt consideration of this matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

John P. stern 

CC: ReginaDorsey 
Thomas Sullivan 
Kathleen Campbell 

~ 

November 2,1999; Lcttcr from John P. Stem, Loral Spax 8r Communications Ltd. to Andmv S. Fishel, 
Managing Director, Office of Managing Dinctor, F e d d  communicatioas Commissioq April 8,2002. 

Fedaal Communications Commission, to John P. Stun, bq., Loesl Space & Communications Ltd., 013. 
21,2002 (Fee Control # 0204098210545001); btta from Mark A Rcgcr, ChidFinancial officer, O&c. 
of Managing Director, Fcdaal Communications Commission, to Joh P. Stan, Esq., Lord Space & 
Communications Ltd., Sept. 21,2000 (FeeConhol# 9911048210376001)(attached hercto). 

7 - 
~ 

~ ~~~ ~ 

3 
now 5705. 

Fee categories that used to be S610 per request appear were iacrcased to $670 and are 

169392 1 



I * . 
L O W  la 00s 12/09/05 16:JO F M  T O 3  4 1 4  107s 

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSK)N 
Washington, 0. C. 20554 

O C T 2 4 Z W Z  
op#x OF 
MWMPJQ DlREcroR 

John P. Stan, Esquire 
L o d  Space & Commuuications, Ltd 
1755 Jsfftreon Davis Highway, Suite 1007 
Arkgtm, Virginia 22202-3501 



# . . 
12/0B/Ot 10:31 ?AX 703 414 1078 LmAL . Qooa 

Rewnciliari4n tid 011985, FCC 86-562,T 8,2 Pcc Rcd 947.948 (1 987). Awo&@~, 
& s a t  congressional action. tho Commission will not purposely add to or doktc 6rom thc 
atutody established catcgorics of feeable iteana. In that regard. tho Commission later amended 
C& of irS rnlts to implemmt seetion 3001 of the O m n i i  Budget Reconciliation Act of 
1989, which amended the Schedule of Charges to include the application and fse fw 811 
~ ~ ~ ~ o o  of wmtructimpcrmi~aunch authorization @ ~ r  roqu~a).'" 

Subsequently, howcvcr, the Commission's fkc schedule m oflist at the time Of Loral's 
c m  application inadvatently omitted the applicable statutorily established he k such 
d o n s .  That inadveotenccdocrr not result in a EhPngetothe stntutoryschcdula 'hu, tbe 

conssqumtly' Loral is entitled to a refund ofS6.000, the dSf- bctwecn thc $6,670 it paid 
and the applicable $670 fee it should have paid. 

category and fm to ob& atl of the d & ~ m  fZlF GOISMIXI W&B valid. 



I t l  . * '  1 

FEERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMSSION 
- - - Washington, 0. C. 20554 

2 1 2m 



I 2. 







T R a #  M o 2 -  16' 
Federal Communications Commission 

Washington, D.C. 20554 DUE WTE: //I 9 /03  

John P. Stem 
Lord SpaceCom Corporation 
1755 Jefferson Davis Highway 
Suite 1007 
Arlington, VA 22202-3501 

Dear Sir: 

This letter is achowledging receipt of your letter dated December 12,2002 which was 

received by the FCC on December 17,2002. Within 30 days of this letter we wii mail you 

either a resolution to your item or a letter telling you when you can expect a resolution. If you 

have any questions concerning this letter please call the Office of the Chief Financial OEcer at 

(202) 418-1925. 

Sincerely, / ? A  
Mark A. Reger 
Chief Financial Officer 



Charges to include the application and fee for an “extension of construction p e d f l a q c h  
authorization (per request).)B I 

As you indicate, however, the Commission’s fee schedule in effect at the time 
SpaceCom filed its current application no longer includes a precise reference to a ‘‘co&ction 
permit” applicable to requesting an extension of the launch authority. This change reflected the 
Commission’s efforts to streamline its satellite application and licensing procedws. 
Consequently, pursuant to 47 CFR 8 25.1 17(e), Loral SpaceCom’s application is properly a 
“modification of authorization to extend a required date of completion (e.g., begin construction, 
complete construction, launch, bring into operation).”’ In that regaid, section 25.1 17(e) specifies 
that the application for modification of authorization6 to extend a required date of completion (a 
milestone), shall be filed on FCC Form 701 (Application for Additional Time to Construct).’ 
Thus, our rules do provide for the relief Loral Spacecorn seeks, Le., a request to extend a 
milestone, which is a modification of the authorization. 

The consequence of streamlining portions of Part 25 resulted in a change in the 
terminology in the fee schedule so as to make it consistent with the rule change eliminating the 
requirement to obtain a construction permit.* Even SO, the streamlining of Part 25 did not alter 
the satutory schedule requiring payment of a fee with an application that seeks an extension of 
the milestones and it did not alter the category of the Commission’s Service, which is to modify 

Memorandum Opinion and Order, EstablLdment of a Fee Collection Program to Implement the Provisions of the 
Omnibw Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, FCC 9043.5 FCC Rcd 3558,3633 (1990). ‘ See Report and Order, In re: Streamlining the Commission’s Rules and Regulations for Satellite Applicction rmd 
Licensing Procedures, FCC 96-425.11 FCC Rcd. 21,581, (1996). As a result ofthis Order, the Commission 
eliminated the requirement to apply for a separate construction permit, even though the final authorization includes 
milestones related to construction. The elimination of the language specific to a construction permit was in kcepiag 
with the streamlined single authorization that replaced the multi-step authorizations to first construct and then to 
seek authorization to launch and operate. Even so, interim steps remain in the form of milestones, which a l i  
must meet on pain of termination of the station authorization. For example, the Commission’s rules (47 CFR 5 
25.161) provide for automatic termination of the station authorization upon ‘‘expiration of the required date of 
completion of construction or other required action specifred in the authorization, . . . if a certification of completion 
of the required action has not been filed with the Commission unless a request for an extension of time has been 
filed with the Commission but has not been acted on; . . ..” ’ Section 25.1 17 provides in merit part: 

(e) Any application for modification of authorization to extend a required date of completion (c.g., 
begin construction, complete construction, launch, bring into operation) shall be. filed on FCC 
Form 701 (Application for Additional Time to Construct). The application must include a verifKd 
statement from the applicant: (1) That states the additional time is required due to unforeseeabk 
circumstances beyond the applicant’s control, describes these circumstances with specificity, and 
justifies the precise extension period requested; or (2) That states there are unique and overriding 

extension period. 
-3 ~- 

Public Notice, Implementation OfNew Part 25 Regulations For Satellite Space And h t h  Station Application 
And Licensing Procedures, DA 97-1967, re1 September 16,1997.12 FCC Rcd. 13,850 (1997). “An application that 
revises the data on a previous application that has NOT YET BEEN GRANTED is an ‘Amendment’, whereas an 
application that revises the data on a previously GRANTED application (license or registration) is a ’Modification’. 
Existing authorizations are ‘modified’ while pending applications are ‘amended‘ (emphasis in original).” ’ In contrast to this guidance on the required form for this modification, other applications for modification are filed 
using FCC Form 312. 
*,See47CFR§25.113(f). 



John P. Stem, Esquire 
Lord Space 62 Communications, Ltd. 
1755 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 1007 
Arlington, Virginia 22202-3501 

4 

RE: Request for Partial refund of fees for Application to 

/ 
Extend Milestones 
Fee Control Number0212138210599001 

Dear Counsel: 
J 

This letter responds to your December 12,2002 request that we make a partial rehd  of 
the $7,050 application fee submitted on the same date with the request by Lord SpaceCom 
Corporation (Lord SpaceCom) to extend the construction completion and launch milestones for 
its Telstar 9 satellite. For the reasons set out below, we grant your request for a partial r e h d  of 
$6,345. - 

You request a refund of $6,345, which is the difference between the amount paid by 
Lord Spacecorn, $7,050, and the amount you believe would be appropriate, $705,’ but for the 
omission of certain words in the Commission’s fee schedule. The schedule no longer includes 
language specifically corresponding to the statutory space station fee category for applications to 
extend construction authority. 

J 
Lord Spacecorn paid a fee of $7,050; requesting authorization to extend milestones. 

You assert that the fee applicable for a space station modification is the closest remaining fee 
category that would apply to the requested application, but that the level of effort expended by 
the Commission to decide a modification differs greatly h r n  the level of effort expended for a 
milestone extension. In addition, you point out that OMD has granted Loral refunds comparable 
to that requested here. See e.g., Letter from Mark A. Reger, Chief Finauciai Officer, Office of 
Managing Director, Federal Communications Commission, to John P. Stem, Esq., h r a l  Space & 
Communications Ltd., October 24,2002 (Fee Control # 0204098210545001). 

The Commission’s fee schedules are congressionally mandated, and the statutory fee 
schedule specifies under the category for space stations a fee for each extension of construction 
permiflaunch authorization request. 47 U.S.C, §158(g), Common Carrier Service, Item 16.g. 
In implementing 47 U.S.C. § 158, the Commission stated that “[,]he Schedule of Charges created 
statutory fees that could only be changed in accordance with the statute or though the passage of 
new legislation.” Reporr & Order, 2 FCC Rcd at 948. Accordingly, absent congressional action, 
the Commission will not purposely add to or delete h m  the statutorily established categories of 

3001 ofthe Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, which amended the Schedule of 

’ This fee, adjusted to account for inflation, was previously set forth at 47 CFR 5 1 . 1 1  07(9)(g), but is now the 
amount set forth at 47 CFR 5 1.1  107(9)(f) Extension of Launch Authority. ’ This amount corresponds to the application fee for a space station modification, see 47 CFR 5 1.1 107(9Xc), the 
category you assert is the closest to the requested relief. 



the conditions (or milestones) specified in the initial authorization. Thus, the category and fee to 
obtain an extension of the milestones for construction remain valid. Consequently, the 1 
applicable fee is $705, so Lord SpaceCom is entitled to a refund of $6,345, the diffmn 
between the $7,050 it paid and the applicable fee it should have paid. T 

Accordingly, Lord SpaceCom’s request for a partial refund of $6,345 is granted, and a 
check in that amount payable to the maker of the original check will be sent to you. If you have 
any questions concerning this letter, you may write me at the Commission or  call the Revenue 
and Receivables Operations Group at (202) 418-1995. 

Sincerely, 

Mark Reger 
Chief Financial Officer 



aR012-A 
l/30/2003 

10:03:53 

M S  ACQuyrs RECEIVABLE - ( C )  0%. IN. 
RECEIPTS DETAIL R E M  

scur~~ M TRANYC~DN MTE, a NO.. FEE c c w a  No. 

PAGE I 
l/30/2003 
10:03:53 

1 Call sign: TELsTA19u RE Code 1: TELSTAI9u152 K C  Code 2: 
7050.00 seq: 

Applicant We: LML SPACECOI COlP 
Address: 1755 J E M W  MVIS H1-V 

PTc: BW pn: 1 Applied ut: 
Tin h e r :  0133867427 

Total : $7,010.00 


